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J. GRESHAM BARRETT DISTRICT OFFICES

THIRD DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA
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January 12, 2007 @64 223-m51

FAX: (864) 223-1679

Mr. Robert M. Kerr

Director Wﬁﬂﬁm¢ﬁ

Department of Health and Human Services
P O Box 8206 JAN 1 ¢ 2007

Columbia, South Carolina 29202
Department of Health & Human Services

RE: Michael Johnson on behalf of father: S. Conway Johnson
250-10-6396

In an effort to be of service to the above named constituent, I am forwarding the enclosed
correspondence for your review and the consideration it may warrant.

I would appreciate your having the appropriate staff member review the expressed
concerns and provide me with the necessary information for response.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

mmw_%ﬂaoﬁmv _)&. </Tn A Am
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[C1 AIKEN OFFICE B\>zcmxmoz OFFICE [J GREENWOOD OFFICE
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Michael C. Johnson @Zé/ /V,\C ~\W

P.O. Box 115

Waterloo, SC 29384 ﬁ%@/ﬁg
Division of Appeals and Fair Hearings 4\? ﬂ@ﬁ

Department of Health and Human Services

P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206 {AL MWMZVQV
- JWUL

June 26, 2006 4 t\wé\z > <

Re: Simeon Conway Johnson

N

I am requesting an appeal of the decision made regarding
my father, S. Conway Johnson. He is a resident of the
Martha Franks Baptist Retirement Center in Laurens, SC and
resides in the skilled nursing unit.

To Whom it May Concern:

His physician, Dr. Mel Patterson, as well as the facility’s
Directory of Nursing, Ms. Barbara Bedenbaugh, feel it is in
the best interest of my father’s health, safety and welfare, to
remain there. He requires the close nursing care due to his
complex medical conditions. My father, who is over 85 years
of age, cannot take care of himself, and we feel that he is
being discriminated against.

My father has required skilled care since he fell and suffered
a subdural hematoma in 1998. A large portion of his skull
was removed during a second and third cranial operation,
and this area is not covered by any plating or protection. If
he should suffer a fall affecting his head, he most likely
would not survive it. According to his physician, this is just
one of the many health and safety issues that require close,
hourly care.



If any additional information is needed, you can contact his
physician, Dr. Mel Patterson at 864-984-0571. Ms. Barbara
Bedenbaugh can be contacted at 864-681-8254.

Thank you for reviewing my father’s case.
Sincerely,
Michael C. Johnson

864-677-2180 - Howne SEH -683—Hpdd ~Cep
Mik comuntid.com

CC:
Dr. Mel Patterson
Ms. Barbara Bedenbaugh



Laurens Family Practice, PA.

106 Parkview Drive » Laurens, South Carolina 29360
Telephone (864) 984-0571 ¢ Fax (864) 984-3610
9100 Hwy 14 « Gray Court, South Carolina 29645
Telephone (864) 876-4888 » Fax (864) 876-4900

May 2, 2006

Re: JOHNSON, CONWAY
To Whom It May Concern:

Mr. Johnson is a patient of mine who has been in the Martha Franks Baptist Retirement Center under skilled care for
many years. He was admitted initially to the Martha Franks Baptist Retirement Center because of severe head problem
related secondary to his subdural hematoma. He developed postoperative MRSA infection and it took many, many
months for this (o heal. He slill has an open area on the top of tus skull which is only protected by a thin layer of skin.
The patient continues to have difficulty with walking. 1t is noted that some days he does well. bul the majority of days he
has 1o have assistance in walking and doing his daily living skills. He can feed himself. hut he has difficulty dressing.
ditficulty walking and difficulty toileting. He is currently under the care of the nursing center, and there is a request by
DHEC that he be moved to assisted living. | do not fegl that his interests would be best served in assisted living. He
continues 1o be a very sick man which we will continue to moniter closely. He is being treated and | feel would be best
served by continuing his skilled care under his current conditions at the Martha Franks Baptist. Retirement Center.

Sincerely,

\wﬁk m&%&ﬁ\)

Melmoth S. Patterson, M.D.

MSP/DTitlr 234.292
r 2
Mel S. Patterson, M.D. Michael R. Meeks, M.D. H. Byron Parker, M.D. William F. Childers, M.D.
Christopher T. Nelson, M.D. Javier E. Carles, M.D. Paul D. Moore, M.D. Kristi L. Beeler, CFNP

Diane Stribling, CFNP Tori Tapper, Office Manage
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JOHNSON, SIMEON #36260 06/01/06 234608

5. The patient was discussed teday with Dr. Limer in Columbia, gouth Caraling. Itis teitby me this
genteman needs to continue hig skilied nursing care atthe Martha Frank$ Center. 1have notified them of
the same. thal it is primarly due 1o his 1isk of falls. His :ms%m..&. deficitis gecondary 10 his brain lesion.
He aiso has had major difficuity with memary 1088, fallg, weakness and malaise and ambulation. Heisal

high fisk 10 90 anywhere other than a skifled ursing care. We have requested long-term care.

Maimoth S Paverspy. M MSPDTIO



SOUTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY LONG TERM CARE

" LEVEL OF CARE CERTIFICATION LETTER
FOR

MEDICAID-SPONSORED NURSING HOME CARE

LoD Q%&éaf\ COUNTY OF RESIDENCECAQUAYNG D
SOCIAL SECURITY # S O [1-(23G & mepicam# S OKO U T1) 6
LOCATION AT ASSESSMENT: r\er?/ztnf Frompo g@* R,Qr werend Condn

South oﬁom@ﬁg Long Term Care has evaluated your application and has determined that:

. According to Medicaid criteria, you d for skilled or intermediate carg.
mean that you do not need personal or other medical care, and does not nyean that you
a long term care facility. It does mean that the Medicaid program will not be responsible to pay for your
care in a long term care facility. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if there is a change in your
health status or you become more limited in your ability to care for yourself. -

D According to Medicaid criteria, you meet the requirements to receive long term care at the following level:

D SKILLED D INTERMEDIATE
This Certification Letter is not an approval for financial eligibility for Medicaid. You must establish financial eligibility with the County
Department of Social Services.

This letter must be presented to the long term care facility to which you are admitted. IF YOU HAVE NOT ENTERED A FACILITY BY THE
EXPIRATION DATE BELOW, YOU MUST CONTACT THE CLTC OFFICE AT ~—— TO REAPPLY.
Telephone No.

If you change locations from where your assessment was made (i.e., hospital to home) your assessment must be updated and a new effective
period established.

Medicaid certification is automatically cancelled when a client enters a facility with a payment source other than Medicaid; you must again be
certified before a Medicaid conversion will be allowed.

D ADMINISTRATIVE DAYS D SUBACUTE CARE

_”_ If the location of care is hospital, your assessment must be re-evaluated and s new effective period established
- PRIOR TO TRANSFER TO A LONG TERM CARE FACILITY.

'FOR LONG TERM CARE FACILITY USE

D TIME-LIMITED CERTIFICATION. LTC FACILITY STAFF MUST SUBMIT AN ASSESSMENT AT LEAST FIVE WORKING DAYS BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE DUE. (Sce Expiration Date Below) v

D THIS CLIENT HAS BEEN RECEIVING HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES FROM CLTC, CONTACT THE DSS
OFFICE IN THE CLIENT'S COUNTY OF RESIDENCE TO DETERMINE IF THE 30 CONSECUTIVE DAYS REQUIREMENT HAS

o BEEN MET.
Effective Date: N Expiration Date: i
Nuirse Consultant Signature: . ! 6 mn ﬁt Date: .|® -\ R:D @
0 CLIENT CO.DSS amﬁﬁg O PHYSICIAN O HOSPITAL H\O.:Eﬂ§ 1 QE

) : O 8o IS
SENT:  Date: N\\ / r\ _\3 e Initials: %\ : b SC 4738

DHHS FORM 185 (Nov 2003)



South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services

Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206 %mﬁﬁgmﬁu
January 17, 2007 JAN17 2007

Memorandum . OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
To: Jan Polatty

Administrative Coordinator

Office of Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
From: Vastine G. Crouch &%

Division of Appeals
Subject: Simeon Oobém% Johnson

As per your request, please find attached copy of Mr. Johnson’s son’s correspondence of August.
31, 2006, and my reply of September 18, 2006.

It should be noted that Mr. Michael Johnson’s August 31¥ appeal request was submitted after he
telephoned our offices on August 30" to advise that he would be unable to attend his father’s
hearing. I advised him at that time that the hearing had been on August 25™ and an Order of
Dismissal had already been issued due to failure to appear. Mr. Michael Johnson stated at that
time that it was a failure on his part to keep up with the date. I explained that there was nothing I
could do since our file contained a certified card verifying his receipt of the notice and the matter
had already been dismissed, particularly in light of his admission of neglect.

After receiving Mr. Michael Johnson’s August 31* correspondence, I telephoned him twice to
discuss what action of the agency he was appealing. When I finally spoke to him, he explained
that CLTC had assessed his father on several occasions and issued denial notices. He stated that -
his representative had advised him to appeal ever decision the agency rendered. I asked about the
dates of these decisions, and he indicated they all predated the filing of his first letter of appeal.
At this point I remembered speaking to CLTC staff at the time of his first appeal request. I was
told that at Mr. Michael Johnson’s and his legislator’s request, CLTC staff had made several (I
believe three) follow-up visits to confirm their original decision that his father did not qualify.
(Apparently they issued denial notices with each follow-up visit.) I then told Mr. Michael
Johnson that since these decisions were issued prior to his original appeal request and prior to his
original hearing date, I would not entertain a new appeal request. Mr. Johnson was not pleased
with my decision and continued to insist that he wished to exercise his right to appeal. I finally
ended the conversation by telling him I would reduce our conversation to writing, hence the
September 18™ letter.

I have had no further communications from anyone regarding Mr. Simeon Conway Johnson.

06-U-169/06-CLTC-009
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Michael C. Johnson
P.O. Box 115
Waterloo, SC 29384

Division of Appeals and Fair Hearings
Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

August 31, 2006
Re: Simeon Conway Johnson
To Whom it May Concern:

I am requesting an appeal of the decision made regarding
my father, S. Conway Johnson, that states that he does not
meet requirements for skilled or intermediate nursing care.

He is a resident of the Martha Franks Baptist Retirement
Center in Laurens, SC and has resided in the skilled nursing
unit since 1998. He was recently made to move to an
assisted living apartment, and it is very evident that this
environment is not meeting his needs.

His physician, Dr. Mel Patterson, feels it is in the best
interest of my father’s health, safety and welfare, to be
placed back in the skilled nursing unit. According to Dr.
Patterson, there are many health and safety issues, along
with his complex medical conditions, that require close,
hourly nursing care. He is also now completely wheelchair
bound, incontinent, and requires help with bathing and
using the toilet.

My father, who is over 85 years of age, cannot take care of
himself, and we feel that he is being discriminated against.
As we have previously related to your organization, my

father has required skilled care since he fell and suffered a



-

subdural hematoma in 1998. If there had been any way
previously, since that time to the present, to have had him
go back to a normal living condition in his own home, or with
assisted living, please believe us, we would have done so.
Our family has no idea how to appeal this decision. We hope
that you can provide a case manager, attorney, or someone
qualified to represent us, as we are just common folk. If you
can’t provide some help, what is the purpose of an appeal?

If any additional information is needed, you can contact his
physician, Dr. Mel Patterson at 864-984-0571.

Thank you for reviewing my father’s case.

Sincerely,

P Cakacl &, rere S

Michael C. Johnson \
864-677-2180 e
Mikel@comuntid.com _

CC:
Dr. Mel Patterson



Stute of %Bm_: Caroling

Bepartment of Health and Froman Serfices

Mark Sanford
Govemor

September 18, 2006
CERTIFIED MAIL
Michael C. Johnson
Post Office Box 115
Waterloo, South Carolina 29384

wmhwvvmmHZmﬂﬁmHom mwamo:oomsm<qos=mo:<.moommm
Appeals Case _ e

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Robert M. Kerr
Director

I am writing to you as I said I would to follow-up on our telephone

conversation of Friday, September 15, Based on

information

provided by you in that conversation, the decision(s) that you are
now seeking to appeal are not new decisions that would give rise to
a new appeal. Any decision(s) on the issue of Mr. Johnson’s level
of care that were rendered prior to the August 25, 2006 hearing on
that same issue, could have been argued at that hearing, if you had

attended.

If Mr. Johnson’s condition has changed, you or the facility may

request a new assessment.

If there are any questions, you may contact me at 800-763-9087.

Sip€erely,

. _
astine G. Crouc

Acting Director

Division of Appeals
P. 0. Box 8206 Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2600 Fax (803) 255-8206
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State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Hunum Serfices

Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr
Govemor February 9, 2007 Director

The Honorable J. Gresham Barrett
U.S. House of Representatives
Third District of South Carolina
Post Office Box 4126

Anderson, South Carolina 29622

Dear Representative Barrett:

This letter is in response to your inquiry referencing your constituent, S. ‘Conway Johnson,
dated January 12, 2007. The information below outlines the sequence of events in this
matter.

On March 8, May 16 and July 6, 2006, staff of the Martha Franks Retirement Center
requested the SC Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) evaluate Mr. Johnson
for Medicaid sponsorship of his care in their facility. Three SCDHHS nurses from both the
Greenwood Community Long Term Care office (CLTC) and SCDHHS state office visited with
Mr. Johnson, spoke with his caregivers, his treating physician and reviewed his chart. On
each occasion SCDHHS concluded that Mr. Johnson was medically ineligible for Medicaid
sponsorship in a long term care facility. The third evaluation also included a SCDHHS physician
consultant.

Mr. Michael Johnson, Mr. Conway Johnson's son, appealed SCDHHS’ decision and a hearing
was scheduled for August 25, 20086, in the SCDHHS Greenwood CLTC offices. Greenwood
CLTC staff, as well as SCDHHS state office staff, attended this hearing. No one appeared for
Mr. Johnson, and the appeal was consequently dismissed. Mr. Johnson’s son has been
advised that he or the staff at Martha Franks can request a new evaluation should his father's
condition change.

If the Department can be of any further assistance to you or your constituents, please feel free
to contact us. Thank you for your support of the Medicaid program.

e

Robert M. Kerr
Director

Singerely,

RMK/wcm

Office of the Director
P.O. Box 8206 » Colu mbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803} 898-2504 ¢ Fax (803) 2558235



